period is approximately 19.83 years for pension and
10.6 years for end of service gratuity. The differences in
the discount rates for pension and end of service gratuity
reflect the differences in the estimated period for benefit
payments will continue.

Principal Actuarial Assumptions – Group

The subsidiaries have used discount rates of 9% and the
salary increment rate ranging 3% – 8.5%.

The differences in the rate of future annual salary increases
reflect the remaining working life of participants for each plan.

Notes to the Financial Statements

276 DFCC Bank PLC  Annual Report  2020

48.2.3  Sensitivity of assumptions used in the actuarial valuation
The Following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions used with all
other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement. The effect in the income statement and the
statement of financial position with the assumed changes in the discount rates and salary increment rate is given below:

Effect on other
comprehensive income

increase/(decrease)
LKR ’000

Effect on defined
benefit obligation

increase/(decrease)
LKR ’000

Funded pension liability

Discount rate

1% 243,256 (243,256)

-1% (238,602) 238,602

Salary increment rate

1% (14,008) 14,008

-1% 53,895 (53,895)

Unfunded pension liability

Discount rate

1% 4,082 (4,082)

-1% (4,615) 4,615

Unfunded end of service gratuity*

Discount rate

1% 42,159 (42,159)

-1% (48,774) 48,774

Salary increment rate

1% (47,417) 47,417

-1% 41,820 (41,820)

* Salary increment not applicable for ex-employees.

48.3  Historical information

As at 31 December 2019
LKR ’000

31 December 2018
LKR ’000

31 December 2017
LKR ’000

31 March 2016
LKR ’000

31 December 2015
LKR ’000

Present value of the defined
benefit obligation 2,594,387 2,503,310 2,372,248 2,280,943 2,296,454

Fair value of plan assets (2,725,572) (2,646,527) (2,554,068) (2,446,306) (2,237,646)

(Surplus)/deficit in the plan (131,185) (143,217) (181,820) (165,363) 58,808

Notes to the Financial Statements

277DFCC Bank PLC  Annual Report  2020

49 	 Current tax liabilities

Accounting policy in Note 22.

BANK GROUP

As at 31 December 2020
LKR ’000

2019
LKR ’000

2020
LKR ’000

2019
LKR ’000

Balance at beginning  581,269  1,221,117  648,178  1,294,540

Provision for the year (Note 22.1)  1,389,508  1,362,295  1,476,304  1,441,255

Reversal of over provision (Note 22.1)  (127,252)  (173,014)  (130,612)  (174,133)

Self-assessment payments  (765,851)  (1,559,324)  (826,899)  (1,615,790)

Withholding tax/other credits  (65,029)  (269,805)  (85,107)  (297,694)

Balance  as at 31 December  1,012,645  581,269  1,081,864  648,178

50 	 Other liabilities

Accounting Policy

Provisions are recognised when it is probable that an outflow of economic benefit will be required to settle a current legal
or constructive obligation which has arisen as a result of past events, and for which a reliable estimate can be made of the
amount of the obligation.

BANK GROUP

As at 31 December 2020
LKR ’000

2019
LKR ’000

2020
LKR ’000

2019
LKR ’000

Financial liabilities

Prior year’s dividends  44,409  46,981  44,409  46,981

Security deposit for leases  –   –   108,598  101,849

Lease liability (Note 59.2)  1,333,069  1,302,528  1,333,069  1,302,701